

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO  
2 East Fourteenth Avenue  
Denver, Colorado 80203

Appeal from the Colorado Court of Appeals  
Case No. 03CA74

**THE DENVER PUBLISHING COMPANY d/b/a  
ROCKY MOUNTAIN NEWS, Appellant,**

v.

**THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF  
THE COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE, COLORADO;  
TRACY BAKER, Clerk and Recorder; LEESA SALE,  
Assistant Deputy Clerk, Appellees**

**Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* ACLU of Colorado:**

Julie C. Tolleson, Esq., # 24885  
KING & GREISEN, LLP  
1670 York Street  
Denver, CO 80206  
Telephone: 303-298-9878  
Facsimile: 303-298-9879

Mark Silverstein, Esq., # 26979  
Legal Director, ACLU of Colorado  
400 Corona Street  
Denver, CO 80218  
Telephone: (303) 777-5482  
<mailto:tolleson@kinggreisen.com>

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

**Case Number: 03 SC 783**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE ACLU OF COLORADO**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i></b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>A. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>B. Statement of Facts.</b> .....	<b>5</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>7</b>
<b>I. A Privacy Exception Exists to CORA, But It Must be Construed     Narrowly.</b> .....	<b>7</b>
<b>II. An Employer’s E-Mail Policy Does Not Dictate, Standing     Alone, Whether a Communication Between Employees     May be Disclosed to the Public.</b> .....	<b>10</b>
<b>A. An Important Legal Distinction Exists Between <i>Access</i>         and <i>Disclosure</i>.</b> .....	<b>11</b>
<b>B. The Test In <i>Martinelli</i> Adequately Balances the Interests of the         Individual and the Public and Should Be Left Unchanged.</b> .....	<b>13</b>
<b>III. Individuals Have Standing to Oppose Disclosure of Public Records.</b> ...	<b>16</b>
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>19</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF MAILING</b> .....	<b>21</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alaska Wildlife Alliance v. Rue</i> , 948 P.2d 976 (Alaska 1997) .....	16
<i>Bodelson v. Denver Publishing Company</i> , 5 P.3d 373 (Colo. App. 2000) .....	17
<i>Byron, Harless, Schaffer, Reid &amp; Assoc. v. State ex. rel. Schellenberg</i> , 360 So. 2d 83 (Fla. App. 1978) .....	14
<i>CF&amp;I Steel v. Air Pollution Control Division</i> , 77 P.3d 933 (Colo. App. 2003) .....	17
<i>City of Colorado Springs v. White</i> , 967 P.2d 1042 (Colo. 1998) .....	9, 13
<i>City of Loveland v. Loveland Pub. Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 23741694 (Colo. Dist. Ct. June 16, 2003) .....	13-14
<i>Cohn v. Cox Broadcasting Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	12
<i>Corbetta v. Albertson’s</i> , 975 P.2d 718 (Colo. 1999) .....	13
<i>Denver Policemen’s Protective Assn. v. Lichtenstein</i> , 660 F.2d 432 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) .....	16
<i>Denver Post Corporation v. Cook</i> , 104 P.3d 293 (Colo. 2004) .....	9
<i>Denver Post Corp. v. University of Colorado</i> , 739 P.2d 874 (Colo. App. 1987) .....	7
<i>Denver Publishing Co. v. University of Colorado</i> , 812 P.2d 682 (Colo. App. 1991) .....	12-13
<i>Doe v. High-Tech Institute</i> , 972 P.2d 1060 (Colo. App. 1998) .....	12
<i>Flanagan v. Munger</i> , 890 F.2d 1557 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	16
<i>Freedom Newspapers, Inc. v. Tollefson</i> , 961 P.2d 1150 (Colo. App. 1998) .....	7, 9, 11

<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	18
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	18
<i>In re Attorney D.</i> , 57 P.3d 395 (Colo. 2002) .....	13
<i>In re Petition of Board of County Comm’rs of Arapahoe County</i> , 95 P.3d 593 (Colo. App. 2003) .....	4, 5, 14, 16
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	11
<i>Madsen v. United Television, Inc.</i> 801 P.2d 912 (Utah 1990) .....	16
<i>Martinelli v. District Court</i> , 199 Colo. 163, 612 P.2d 1083 (1980) .....	4, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Service</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	18
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977) .....	7
<i>Ozer v. Borquez</i> , 940 P.2d 371 (Colo. 1997) .....	12
<i>Pima County v. Harte</i> , 131 Ariz. 68, 638 P.2d 735 (Ariz. App. 1981) .....	16
<i>Sargent Sch. Dist. RE-33J v. W. Servs., Inc.</i> , 751 P.2d 56 (Colo. 1988) .....	7
<i>Sheets v. Salt Lake City</i> , 45 F.3d 1383 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>Smyth v. Pillsbury Co.</i> , 914 F. Supp. 97 (E. D. Pa. 1996) .....	11
<i>United States v. Angevine</i> , 281 F.3d 1130 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>United States v. Simons</i> , 206 F.3d 392 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>U. S. Dept. of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....	7
<i>Wick Communications Co. v. Montrose Co. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 81 P.3d 360 (Colo. 2003) .....	8-9

**Statutes and Rules**

Colo. Const. Art. II § 6 ..... 17

Colo. R. Civ. P. 106 ..... 17

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-10-101 *et. seq.* ..... 18

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-72-201 ..... 3

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-72-202 ..... 8

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-72-204 ..... 8, 10

**Other**

*Restatement (Second) of Torts*, § 652D, comment b, p. 386 (1977) ..... 12
